## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

| TO: | San Diego County Clerk<br>1600 Pacific Highway, M.S. A33<br>San Diego, CA 92101 | FROM: | Sweetwater Authority<br>505 Garrett Avenue<br>Chula Vista, CA 91910<br>(Lead Agency) |  |
|-----|---|-------|--|--|
|     |   |       | Contact:   | Israel Marquez, Environmental<br>Project Manager |
|     |   |       | Phone:   | (619) 410-1590                                   |

| $\boxtimes$ | Office of Planning and Research |
|-------------|---------------------------------|
|             | 1400 Tenth Street, Rm. 113      |
|             | Sacramento, CA 95814            |

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (If submitted to SCH): 1985101602

Project Title: Sweetwater Reservoir Recreation Master Plan Shoreline Fishing Program Addendum No. 1

Project Applicant (include address and telephone number):

Sweetwater Authority, 505 Garrett Avenue, Chula Vista, CA 91910; (619) 409-6759

Specific Project Location – Identify street address and cross street or attach a map showing project site (preferably a USGS 15' or 7 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>' topographical map identified by quadrangle name):

Southwest shoreline of Sweetwater Reservoir, north of San Miguel Road and east of proctor Valley Road and entrance is located at 6503 San Miguel Road, Bonita in the unincorporated area of San Diego County

General Project Location (City and/or County): 6503 San Miguel Road, Bonita, unincorporated San Diego County

Project Description:

On or about May 13, 1987, Sweetwater Authority ("Authority") certified the Final Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") for the Sweetwater Reservoir Recreation Master Plan. The EIR was prepared to analyze the environmental effects of a fishing program facility that would include a fish stocking program, fishing facilities, and other buildings at San Miguel Point, including an 80- to 100-foot-long fishing float, small shaded areas, an entrance kiosk, a concession stand, restrooms, fish cleaning facilities, and a small office/storage building. The EIR also evaluated anticipated impacts of boating and the potential for renting 100 boats. Ultimately, the fishing program analyzed in the EIR was not approved due to lack of available funding.

On December 19, 2001, the Authority adopted the Final Supplement to the EIR ("SEIR") for the Sweetwater Reservoir Recreation Master Plan Shoreline Fishing Program, Findings of Fact under CEQA, and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP") and approved a revised Master Plan with a reduced shoreline fishing program ("Project").

The SEIR analyzed impacts of the reduced fishing program facility including a driveway, an office/concession/caretaker building at the "Thompson" property, a 150-space gravel parking lot, a water service line, portable toilets, trash receptacles, installation of fish habitat structures, and wheelchair access to the shoreline from the parking area via a trail to a lookout point. A fishing pier or float was also proposed for construction when funding became available, but neither

boating nor boating rentals were included as a component of the project evaluated in the SEIR. The SEIR specified that the fishing program would be open Saturdays, Sundays, and Mondays, from sunrise to sunset.

The Authority, as lead agency under CEQA, intends to modify the number of operating days for the Shoreline Fishing Program at the Sweetwater Reservoir ("Project Changes"). This schedule modification would increase the number of operating days from 3 to 4 days per week and would also include operations during certain holidays. The Project Changes would not involve any construction, physical ground disturbance, or other changes in operations associated with the existing Shoreline Fishing Program.

On June 23, 2021, at a regularly scheduled meeting, the Authority's Governing Board adopted Addendum No. 1 to the SEIR under State CEQA Guidelines section 15164 and approved the Project Changes. Addendum No. 1 to the SEIR concludes that none of the circumstances described in Public Resources Code section 21166 or State CEQA Guidelines section 15162 have occurred, and thus no supplemental or subsequent EIR is required for the Project Changes. Substantial evidence in the administrative record supports the conclusion that the Project Changes would not result in any significant environmental impacts beyond those analyzed in the certified SEIR. The Authority incorporated by reference the Findings of Fact for the Project dated December 19, 2001.

Identify the person or entity undertaking the project, including any private applicant, any other person undertaking an activity that receives financial assistance from the Public Agency as part of the project, and any person receiving a lease, permit, license, certificate, or other entitlement of use from the Public Agency as part of the project.

Sweetwater Authority

This is to advise that the ( $\boxtimes$  Lead Agency or  $\square$  Responsible Agency) has approved the above described Project Changes on June 23, 2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

| 1.   | The Project and the Project Changes [ $\Box$ will $\boxtimes$ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.  |   |  |  |  |
|------|--|---|--|--|--|
| 2. 🖂 | An EIR and a SEIR were prepared and certified for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflect the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.  |   |  |  |  |
|      | Addendum No. 1 to the previously certified SEIR was prepared for the Project Changes and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.   |   |  |  |  |
| 3. 🖾 | Previously imposed mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the Project.   |   |  |  |  |
| 4. 🖾 | A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan [ $\boxtimes$ was $\square$ was not] adopted for the Project.  |   |  |  |  |
| 5. 🖾 | A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan beyond that adopted in connection with the previously certified SEIR was NOT adopted for the Project Changes.  |   |  |  |  |
| 6.   | A Statement of Overriding Considerations [ $\Box$ was $\boxtimes$ was not] adopted for the Project.  |   |  |  |  |
| 7. 🖾 | Findings [ $\boxtimes$ were $\square$ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.   |   |  |  |  |
|      | This is to certify that the location and custodian of the documents which comprise the record of proceedings for the EIR, SEIR, and Addendum No. 1 to the SEIR are available to the general public at: 505 Garrett Avenue, Chula Vista, CA 91910 and are also available on Sweetwater Authority's website at:<br>https://www.sweetwater.org/364/Projects-under-Public-Review |   |  |  |  |
|      | Custodian:   | Location:                                 |  |  |  |
|      | Israel Marquez, Environmental Project Manager  | 505 Garrett Avenue, Chula Vista, CA 91910 |  |  |  |
|      | (619-409-6759, imarquez@sweetwater.org)  |   |  |  |  |

| Date: June <u>29</u> , 2021                             | Jennifa Sebre<br>Signature     |  |  |  |  |
|---|--------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
|   | Name: Jennifer Sabine          |  |  |  |  |
|   | Title: Interim General Manager |  |  |  |  |
| Date Received for Filing: Click or tap to enter a date. |                                |  |  |  |  |

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY<br>DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME   | 209509   |
|---|--|
| ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT<br>DFG 753.5a (6-01)<br>Lead Agency: <u>SWEETWATER</u> <u>AUTHORITY</u><br>County / State Agency of Filing: <u>SAN DIECT D</u><br>Project Title: <u>SWEETWATER</u> <u>RESERVOIR FEEREATIW MASTER PUTH SHOP</u><br>Project Applicant Name: <u>SWEETWATER</u> <u>AUTHORITY</u><br>Project Applicant Address: <u>505</u> <u>CARPETT FUE-</u> , <u>CHULA</u> <u>UISTA</u> , <u>CA</u> <u>91</u><br>Project Applicant Address: <u>505</u> <u>CARPETT FUE-</u> , <u>CHULA</u> <u>UISTA</u> , <u>CA</u> <u>91</u><br>Deciset Applicant (check anompriate box); Local Public Agency School District | Date: $12 - 2 - 0 /$<br>Document No.: $0/078/0$<br>REUNE FISHING PROGRAM<br>Phone Number: $475 - 904$<br>9/0 EAT . 157<br>Other Special District $V$<br>ate Entity         |
| CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:<br>(V) Environmental Impact Report<br>() Negative Declaration<br>() Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)<br>() Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs<br>(V) County Administrative Fee<br>() Project that is exempt from fees<br>TOTAL  | \$850.00 \$ <u>850,60</u><br>\$1,250.00 \$<br>\$850.00 \$<br>\$850.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$<br>\$25.00 \$ |
|   | GOLDENROD-STATE AGENCY OF FILING   |

Greaory J. Smith Assessor/Recorder County Clerk Thank You!

DOCUMENT # 010786 \*\*Birth-Marriase-Death Certificates \*Business Names(DBA)

REG 12-26-01 00:19 PM K.MILLER' 2001 54204

FISH & GAME \$850.00 F&G FILING FEE \$25.00

÷ • ••

2No

ST \$875.00 CHECK \$850.00 CHECK \$25.00 \*Marriage Licenses \*Marriage Ceremonies \*Birth and Marriage Keepsakes